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A Replacement of the power supply must be performed by a 
qualified service technician in accordance with these instructions.
Le remplacement de l’alimentation doit être effectué par un technicien qualifié du 
service approprié, conformément à ces instructions.

La sustitución de la fuente de alimentación la debe realizar un técnico de manten-
imiento cualificado de acuerdo a estas instrucciones.

La sostituzione dell’unità di alimentazione deve essere eseguita da un tecnico 
qualificato in conformità a queste istruzioni.

Vervanging van de voeding moet worden uitgevoerd door een erkende onderhouds-
technicus in overeenstemming met deze instructies.

Der Austausch des Netzteils muss durch einen geprüften Service-Techniker entspre-
chend dieser Anweisung erfolgen
電力供給装置を交換する際は、資格のあるサービス技師に依頼し、指示に従って交換してく
ださい。
电源更换操作必须由合格的维修电工按照下列说明来执行

B Before installing this product, please visit the product page 
at www.colorkinetics.com for the latest version of the installation 
instructions. Due to continuous improvements and innovations, 
installation instructions may change without notice. 
Avant de procéder à l’installation de ce produit, veuillez consulter la page Web du 
produit à l’adresse www.colorkinetics.com pour obtenir les instructions de montage 
les plus récentes. En raison des améliorations et innovations sans cesse entreprises, 
les instructions de montage peuvent être modifiées sans préavis. 

Antes de instalar este producto, visite la página del producto en www.colorkinetics.
com para consultar la última versión de las instrucciones de instalación. Debido a las 
continuas mejoras e innovaciones, las instrucciones de instalación pueden cambiar 
sin previo aviso. 

Prima di installare il prodotto, visitare la pagina relativa all’indirizzo www.colork-
inetics.com per la versione più recente delle istruzioni d’installazione. Grazie ai 
miglioramenti e alle innovazioni continue, le istruzioni sono soggette a modifiche 
senza preavviso. 

Ga voordat u dit product installeert, eerst naar de productpagina op www.colork-
inetics.com voor de meeste recente versie van de installatie-instructies. Vanwege 
voortdurende verbeteringen en innovaties kunnen de installatie-instructies zonder 
bericht gewijzigd worden. 

Besuchen Sie vor der Installation des Produkts bitte die Produktseite unter www.
colorkinetics.com, um die aktuellen Installationsanweisungen herunterzuladen. 
Aufgrund kontinuierlicher Verbesserungen und Innovationen können die Installa-
tionsanweisungen ohne Vorankündigung geändert werden. 

この製品を設置する前に、www.colorkinetics.com の製品ページにアクセスして、最新の設置
手順を確認してください。改善・改良を継続的に行っているため、取り付け手順が予告なく変
更されることがあります。
安装该产品之前，请先访问产品页面 www.colorkinetics.com 以获取最新版的安装说明。
由于在不断地改进和创新，安装说明可能会有所改动，恕不另行通知。
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Make sure power is OFF.
Assurez-vous que l’alimentation est coupée  Asegúrese de que la alimentación eléctrica esté desconectada  Assicurarsi che l’alimentazione sia disattivata
Zorg dat de voeding is uitgeschakeld  Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Stromzufuhr ABGESCHALTET ist
電源が OFF であることを確認します  确保电源关闭

3 mm hex or
7/64 in hex

Remove cover.
Retirez le couvercle 
Quite la cubierta 
Rimuovere il coperchio 
Verwijder het 
Abdeckung entfernen 
カバーを外す
卸下护盖

Confirm all components received.
Confirmez la réception de l’intégralité des composants
Compruebe si ha recibido todos los componentes
Confermare tutti i componenti ricevuti
Controleer alle ontvangen componenten
Bestätigen Sie, dass Sie alle Bestandteile erhalten haben
すべてのコンポーネントが揃っていることを確認します。
确认收到了所有部件

1

3

4

2 Verify the electrical plan and all necessary surge protection requirements.
Vérifiez le plan électrique et toutes les exigences de protection contre les surtensions nécessaires.
Verifique el plan eléctrico y todos los requisitos necesarios de protección contra sobretensiones.
Verificare il piano elettrico e tutti i requisiti necessari per la protezione dalle sovratensioni.
Controleer het elektrische plan en alle noodzakelijke overspanningsbeveiliging eisen.
ÜberPrüfen Sie den elektrischen Plan und alle notwendigen Überspannungsschutz Anforderungen.
電気的計画と必要なすべてのサージ保護要件を確認します。
验证电气计划和所有必要的浪涌保护要求。

B Important Surge Protection Requirement: www.colorkinetics.com/KB/surge-protection
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Disconnect luminaire cables.
Débranchez les câbles de l’équipement
Desconectar los cables de las luminarias
Scollegare i cavi dell’attrezzatura
Koppel de kabels van de armaturen los
Lampenkabel trennen
付属品ケーブルを抜く
断开固定装置电缆连接

Disconnect data - ethernet cables.
Débranchez les câbles données - Ethernet
Desconectar los cables de datos - Ethernet
Scollegare i cavi dei dati - Ethernet
Koppel de data-/ethernetkabels los
Ethernet-Kabel für Daten trennen
データの切断 - イーサネットケーブル
断开数据 - 以太网电缆连接

Disconnect power cables.
Débranchez les câbles d’alimentation
Desconectar los cables de alimentación
Scollegare i cavi di alimentazione
Koppel de voedingskabels los
Stromkabel trennen
電源ケーブルを抜く
断开电源电缆连接

5
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+
-

+
-

Loosen 6 captive screws securing component housing.
Desserrez 6 vis imperdables du boîtier de l’équipement
Aflojar los 6 tornillos cautivos que sujetan la carcasa de componentes
Allentare le 6 viti imperdibili che fissano il corpo del componente
Schroef de 6 geborgde schroeven los waarmee de componentbehuizing vastzit
6 unverlierbare Schrauben zum Sichern des Komponentengehäuses lösen
コンポーネントの筐体を固定している 6 本の固定ネジを外す
松开固定组件外壳的 6 个紧固螺钉

Loosen 4 screws on data power board connector and raise component housing 
to disconnect cables.
Desserrez 4 vis du connecteur de carte d’alimentation de donnés et soulevez le boîtier de l’équipement pour débrancher les câbles
Aflojar los 4 tornillos del conector del cuadro de potencia de datos y levantar la carcasa de componentes para desconectar los cables
Allentare le 4 visi sul connettore della scheda di alimentazione dati e sollevare il corpo del componente per scollegare i cavi
Draai de 4 schroeven op de connector van het voedingsboard los en til de componentbehuizing op om de kabels los te koppelen
4 Schrauben am Anschluss des Datennetzteilmoduls lösen und Komponentengehäuse anheben, um Kabel zu trennen
データ電源ボードコネクターの 4 本のネジを外し、コンポーネントの筐体を上げてケーブルを抜く
松开数据电源板接头上的 4 个螺钉，并提起组件外壳以断开电缆连接
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Lift out component housing.
Retirez le boîtier du composant
Levantar la carcasa de componentes
Sollevare ed estrarre il corpo del componente
Til de componentbehuizing eruit
Komponentengehäuse herausheben
コンポーネントの筐体を持ち上げる
取出组件外壳

Remove 2 cable restraints.
Retirez 2 fixations de câble
Quitar los 2 retenes de cable
Rimuovere i 2 fermi dei cavi
Verwijder 2 kabelklemmen
2 Zugentlastungen entfernen
2 本のケーブルの結束具を外す
移除 2 个电缆约束带

11
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Remove 4 press blocks.
Retirez 4 blocs de pressage
Retirar los 4 bloques de presión
Rimuovere i 4 blocchi di pressione
Verwijder 4 stootblokken
4 Andruckblöcke entfernen
4 プレスブロックを外す
移除 4 个按压块

C Fasteners do not have captive screws.
Les vis n’ont pas de dispositif de retenue
Las sujeciones no tienen tornillos cautivos
I fermi non sono dotati di viti imperdibili
Klemmen zijn niet voorzien van geborgde schroeven
Befestigungen weisen keine unverlierbaren Schrauben auf
ファスナーには固定ネジはありません
紧固件没有紧固螺钉

Loosen and slide 4 heatsink retainers away from power supply.
Desserrez et faites coulisser les 4 fixations du dissipateur thermique de l’alimentation
Aflojar y deslizar los 4 retenes del disipador de calor alejándolos de la fuente de alimentación
Allentare e fare scorrere i 4 fermi del dissipatore di calore per allontanarli dall’alimentatore
Maak de 4 borgnokken van het koelblok los en schuif ze van de voeding vandaan
4 Kühlkörperhalterungen lösen und vom Netzteil abschieben
4 つのヒートシンクの固定を外し、スライドさせて電源から外す
松开并滑动 4 个散热片固定器，使其脱离电源

13
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Lift out power supply assembly.
Retirez l’assemblage de l’alimentation
Levantar el conjunto de la fuente de alimentación
Sollevare il gruppo di alimentazione
Til de voeding eruit6
Netzteilbaugruppe herausheben
電源アセンブリを持ち上げる
取出电源总成

E Some force required, thermal pad below power supply is slightly adhesive.
Cette action nécessite une certaine force, le coussinet thermique situé sous l’alimentation est collé
Se requiere cierta fuerza, el disipador que hay debajo de la fuente de alimentación es ligeramente adhesivo
Effettuare questa operazione esercitando una certa forza, poiché il cuscinetto termico posto al di sotto dell’alimentatore 
è leggermente adesivo
Enige kracht is vereist; de thermische bescherming onder de voeding is licht klevend
Leichter Kraftaufwand erforderlich, Thermalpad unter dem Netzteil haftet etwas
電源の下のサーマルパッドには粘着力があるため、少し力を入れる必要があります
需要用点力，电源下面的导热垫有点粘

14
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Install replacement power supply aligning 4 slots with press block mounting posts.
Installez l’alimentation de remplacement en alignant 4 espaces avec les mâts de montage de bloc de pressage
Instalar la fuente de alimentación de repuesto alineando las 4 ranuras con los postes de montaje de los bloques de presión
Installare l’alimentatore di sostituzione allineando le 4 fessure agli accessori di montaggio dei blocchi di pressione
Installeer de vervangende voeding zo dat de montagemasten van de stootblokken in de 4 sleuven vallen
Ersatznetzteil einsetzen, dabei 4 Steckplätze an Montagezapfen für  
Andruckblöcke ausrichten
4 スロットを調整する電源の交換品と、ポストを取り 
付けるプレスブロックを取り付ける
安装替换电源，将 4 个插槽与按压块安装柱对齐

Slide 4 heatsink retainers toward power supply 
and tighten fasteners.
Vissez les 4 fixations du dissipateur thermique sur l’alimentation et serrez
Deslizar los 4 retenes del disipador de calor hacia la fuente  
de alimentación y apretar las sujeciones
Fare scorrere i 4 fermi del dissipatore di calore  
verso l’alimentatore e serrarli
Schuif de 4 borgnokken van het koelblok weer  
richting de voeding en maak de klemmen vast
4 Kühlkörperhalterungen zum Netzteil schieben 
und Befestigungen festziehen
4 つのヒートシンクの固定器具を電源に向かっ 
てスライドさせ、ファスナーを締める
向电源滑动 4 个散热片固定器，并紧固紧固件

E Position power supply with AC line at left.
Positionnez l’alimentation en série sur DC à gauche
Colocar la fuente de alimentación con la línea de CA a la izquierda
Posizionare l’alimentatore con la linea CA sulla sinistra
Plaats de voeding met de AC-voedingslijn aan de linkerkant
Netzteil mit Netzkabel zur linken Seiten positionieren
電源を左の AC ラインに合わせる
固定电源和左侧的交流电线

15
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Replace 4 press blocks and tighten fasteners.
Replacez les 4 blocs de pressage et serrez les vis
Volver a colocar los 4 bloques de presión y apretar las sujeciones
Riposizionare i 4 blocchi di pressione e serrarli
Plaats de 4 stootblokken terug en draai de klemmen vast
4 Andruckblöcke wieder einsetzen und Befestigungen  
festziehen
4 つのプレスブロックを交換し、ファスナーを締める
替换 4 个按压块并紧固紧固件

Replace cable restraints and tighten fasteners.
Replacez les fixations du câble et serrez les vis
Volver a colocar los retenes de cable y apretar las sujeciones
Riposizionare i fermi dei cavi e serrarli
Plaats de kabelklemmen terug draai de klemmen vast
Zugentlastungen wieder einsetzen und Befestigungen festziehen
ケーブルの結束具を交換し、ファスナーを締める
替换电缆约束带并紧固紧固件

17

18



10  PDS-600 48V, Replacement Power Supply for PDS-400 48V EO  Installation Instructions

Thread power cable and ground cable through slot in component housing.
Faites passer le câble d’alimentation et le câble de masse dans l’espace du boîtier du composant
Pasar el cable de alimentación y el cable de tierra a través de la ranura  
de la carcasa de componentes
Introdurre il cavo di alimentazione e quello di massa attraverso  
la fessura nel corpo del componente
Trek de voedingskabel en de grondkabel door de sleuf  
in de componentbehuizing
Netzkabel und Erdungskabel durch Schlitz in  
Komponentengehäuse führen
電源ケーブルを、コンポーネントの筐体内のスロ 
ットを通して、接地する
将电源电缆和接地线穿过组件外壳的插槽

Reconnect data power board power cables from underside of component housing 
and tighten 4 screws.
Reconnectez les câbles d’alimentation de la carte d’alimentation de donnés de la partie inférieure du boîtier du composant et serrez les 4 vis
Reconectar los cables de alimentación del cuadro de potencia de datos debajo de la carcasa decomponentes y apretar los 4 cables
Ricollegare i cavi di alimentazione della scheda di alimentazione dati dalla parte inferiore del corpo del componente e serrare le 4 viti
Sluit de voedingskabels van het datavoedingsboard weer aan op de onderkant van decomponentbehuizing en draai de vier schroeven vast
Netzkabel für Datennetzteilmodul von Unterseite des Komponentengehäuses lösen und 4 Schrauben festziehen
データ電源ボードの電源ケーブルをコンポーネントの筐体の裏側から抜いて、4 本のねじを締める
从组件外壳下方重新连接数据电源板电源电缆，并紧固 4 个螺钉

+
-

+
-

V+
V-

V+
V-

V+
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+
-

+
-
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Seat component housing and tighten 6 captive screws.
Placez le boîtier du composant et serrez 6 vis imperdables
Asentar la carcasa de componentes y apretar los 6 tornillos cautivos
Riposizionare il corpo del componente e serrare le 6 viti imperdibili
Zet de componentbehuizing op zijn plaats en draai de  
6 geborgde schroeven vast
Komponentengehäuse einsetzen und 6  
unverlierbare Schrauben festziehen
コンポーネントの筐体を固定して、6 本の固定ネジを締める
固定组件外壳并紧固 6 个紧固螺钉

Reconnect luminaire cables.
Reconnectez les câbles de l’équipement
Reconectar los cables de las luminarias
Ricollegare i cavi dell’attrezzatura
Sluit de kabels van de armaturen weer aan
Lampenkabel wieder anschließen
付属品のケーブルを再接続する
重新连接固定装置电缆
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+
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+
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Reconnect data - ethernet cables.
Reconnectez les câbles données - Ethernet
Desconectar los cables de datos - Ethernet
Ricollegare i cavi dei dati - Ethernet
Sluit de data-/ethernetkabels weer aan
Ethernet-Kabel für Daten wieder anschließen
データの再接続 - イーサネットケーブル
重新连接数据 - 以太网电缆

Reconnect power cables.
Reconnectez les câbles d’alimentation
Reconectar los cables de alimentación
Ricollegare i cavi di alimentazione
Sluit de voedingskabels weer aan
Stromkabel wieder anschließen
電源ケーブルの再接続
重新连接电源电缆

>10 mm
(.39 in)

12 mm
(.47 in)

23
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Turn the power ON.
Rétablissez le courant  Encienda la alimentación eléctrica  Attivare l’alimentazione
Schakel de voeding in  Schalten Sie die Stromzufuhr EIN  電源を ON にします  打开电源

Test system when installation is complete.
Testez le système lorsque l’installation est terminée
Testen Sie das System, wenn die Installation abgeschlossen ist.
Pruebe el sistema cuando la instalación haya finalizado
Testare il sistema al termine dell’installazione
Test het systeem als de installatie is voltooid
設置が完了したら、システムをテストします
完成安装后测试系统

V
+

V
-

V
+

V
-

V
+

V
-

V
+

V
-

V
+

V
-

Test Button
Bouton test
Botón de prueba
Pulsante di prova
Testknop
Testtaste
テストボタン
测试按钮

25
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Secure cover.
Fermez bien le couvercle  Asegure la cubierta  Coperchio sicuro  Zet het deksel goed vast
Schutzabdeckung  カバーを固定  安全护盖

1

2

3 75

10 9

648

3 mm hex or
7/64 in hex

E Torque to 1.8 Nm (16 in-lb).
Couple à 1,8 Nm (16 in-lb)
Par de torsión a 1,8 Nm (16 pulg./libra)
Coppia serraggio di 1,8 Nm (16 pollici-lb)
Koppel tot 1,8 Nm (16 in-lb)
Mit Drehmomentschlüssel auf 1,8 Nm (16 in-lb) anziehen
トルク 1.8 Nm (16 in-lb)
将扭矩设置为 1.8 Nm (16 in-lb)

E Check gasket position inside cover.
Vérifier la position du joint à l’intérieur de la protection
Comprobar la posición de la junta dentro del cierre
Verificare la posizione della guarnizione all’interno della copertura
Controleer de positie van de pakking in de kap
Dichtungsposition in Abdeckung überprüfen
カバー内部のガスケット位置を確認
检查盖内部的垫片位置

E Tuck tether inside cover.
Placez amarre à l’intérieur
Coloque en el interior de amarre
Posizionare tether all’interno
Plaats de tether binnen
Setzen Haltegurts innen
内部にテザーを置いて
放系绳内

27
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© 2018 Signify Holding. All rights reserved. Specifications are subject to 
change without notice. No representation or warranty as to the accuracy 
or completeness of the information included herein is given and any 
liability for any action in reliance thereon is disclaimed. All trademarks 
are owned by Signify Holding or their respective owners. www.colorkinetics.com

A Verify power is off before installing or de-installing.
Avant de procéder à l’installation ou au démontage, vérifiez que le produit est hors tension.
Compruebe que el suministro de alimentación está apagado antes de proceder a la instalación 
o desinstalación.
Prima dell’installazione o della disinstallazione verificare che l’alimentazione sia disattivata.
Controleer dat de stroom uit staat alvorens te installeren of te deïnstalleren.
Überprüfen Sie vor der Installation oder Deinstallation, ob der Strom abgeschaltet ist.
設置や撤去の前に、電源がオフになっていることを確認してください。
在安装或卸载之前，请确认电源已关闭。

B Do not attempt to install or use a luminaire until you read and 
understand the installation instructions and safety labels.
Assurez-vous d’avoir lu et compris les instructions d’installation et les autocollants de sécurité 
avant d’installer ou d’utiliser un appareil d’éclairage.
No intente instalar o utilizar una lámpara sin previamente haber leído y comprendido las 
instrucciones de instalación y las etiquetas de seguridad
Non provare a installare o utilizzare un gruppo di illuminazione se non sono state lette e 
comprese le istruzioni per l’installazione e le etichette di sicurezza.
Probeer geen armaturen aan te brengen of te gebruiken voordat u de plaatsingsinstructies en 
veiligheidslabels hebt gelezen en begrijpt.
Installieren oder verwenden Sie einen Beleuchtungskörper erst, nachdem Sie die Installation-
sanweisungen und Sicherheitsetiketten gelesen haben.
置手順と安全ラベルを読み理解してから、フィクスチャの設置または使用を始めてください。
阅读并理解安装说明和安全标签之前，切勿试图安装或使用灯

B Do not use product if housing or power cable are damaged
N’utilisez pas un appareil si le boîtier ou les câbles d’alimentation sont endommagés
No utilice un dispositivo que tiene daños en los cables de alimentación eléctrica o de casos.
Non utilizzare dispositivo se l’alloggiamento o i cavi di alimentazione sono danneggiati.
Geen Gebruik het apparaat niet indien behuizing of voedingkabels zijn beschadigd.
Sie das Gerät nicht verwenden, wenn das Gehäuse oder das Netzkabel beschädigt ist.
ハウジング、または電源ケーブルが損傷している場合は、製品を使用しないでください。
如果产品、灯壳或电线受损，切勿使用产品。

B It is the end user’s responsibility to comply with these installa-
tion instructions and to determine appropriate conductor size to 
permanently connect the incoming facility, and to provide means for 
disconnecting the system.
Il est de la responsabilité de l’utilisateur final de respecter ces instructions d’installation et 
de déterminer la taille appropriée du conducteur afin de connecter de façon permanente 
l’appareil entrant et de fournir des moyens de déconnecter le système
Es responsabilidad del usuario final seguir estas instrucciones de instalación y determinar el 
tamaño de conductor adecuado para conectar permanentemente el servicio de entrada, así 
como proporcionar medios para desconectar el sistema
L’utente finale è tenuto a conformarsi alle istruzioni di installazione e a stabilire le dimensioni 
corrette del conduttore per collegare in modo permanente l’impianto nonché a fornire i mezzi 
per scollegare il Sistema
De eindgebruiker heeft de verantwoordelijkheid om aan deze installatie-instructies te voldoen 
en het juiste geleiderformaat te bepalen voor permanente aansluiting van de inkomende 
voorziening, en om te zorgen dat het systeem van de netspanning kan worden losgekoppeld
Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Endbenutzers, diese Einbauanleitung zu befolgen, eine 
geeignete Leitergröße für eine dauerhafte Verbindung des Eingangs festzulegen und eine 
Möglichkeit zum Trennen des Systems bereitzustellen.
エンドユーザーの責任において、示された取付手順に従い、受電設備に永続的に接続してシステムから
切断する方法を確保するのに適切な導体サイズを判断してください。
最终用户的责任是遵守这些安装说明，确定适当的导体大小以永久性地连接到传入设施，并提供与系
统断开连接的方式。

B Luminaires have line voltage risk of shock and no user serviceable 
parts. Do not attempt to open them.
La tension composée des appareils d’éclairage présente un risque de choc électrique et les 
pièces ne sont pas réparables par l’utilisateur. Ne tentez pas de les ouvrir.
Al manipular las lámparas existe riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Las lámparas no contienen 
piezas que puedan ser reparadas por el usuario. No intente abrirlas.
I gruppi di illuminazione presentano rischi di scosse elettriche e non contengono componenti 
sostituibili dall’utente. Non aprirli.
Bij armaturen is een risico op schokken door lijnspanning aanwezig en armaturen bevatten 
geen onderdelen die door de gebruiker kunnen worden onderhouden. Probeer armaturen niet 
open te maken.
Die elektrischen Leiter der Beleuchtungskörper können einen Stromschlag verursachen, und 
die Beleuchtungskörper enthalten keine vom Benutzer wartbaren Teile. Versuchen Sie nicht, 
einen Beleuchtungskörper zu öffnen.
フィクスチャには、感電の危険がある電流が流れており、ユーザーが保守できる部品はありません。フィク
スチャを開けようとしないでください。
灯具存在线电压电击的危险,且无用户可修理的部件。切勿试图打开产品。

B Do not use a luminaire for any voltage for which it is not rated. Do 
not exceed the specified voltage and current input for any luminaire. 
N’utilisez pas un appareil d’éclairage sous une tension autre que la tension nominale. Ne 
dépassez jamais la tension et la consommation de courant spécifiées pour un appareil 
d’éclairage.
No conecte la lámpara a un voltaje distinto al especificado. No sobrepase el voltaje o la 
corriente eléctrica especificados en ninguna de las lámparas.
Non utilizzare un gruppo di illuminazione su una rete elettrica non classificata. Non superare la 
tensione e la corrente di ingresso specificate per il gruppo di illuminazione.
Gebruik een armatuur niet bij een spanning waarvoor deze niet is bestemd. De opgegeven 
spannings- en stroomwaarden mogen voor een armatuur niet worden overschreden.
Verwenden Sie den Beleuchtungskörper nicht bei Stromspannungen, für die der Beleuchtung-
skörper nicht bestimmt ist. Die für einen Beleuchtungskörper angegebene Spannung und der 
angegebene Eingangsstrom dürfen nicht überschritten werden.
規定以外の電圧でフィクスチャを使用しないでください。フィクスチャに供給される電圧および電流が、
指定された値を超えないようにしてください。
切勿在任何非额定电压的情况下，使用产品。切勿超出灯具规定的电压与输入电流.

C Do not hot swap luminaires. Ensure that power to the series is off 
before connecting or disconnecting individual luminaires. 
Ne remplacez pas les appareils d’éclairage à chaud. Assurez-vous que l’alimentation série est 
coupée avant de brancher ou de débrancher chaque appareil d’éclairage.
No sustituya lámparas mientras estén calientes. Asegúrese de que la alimentación eléctrica 
de toda la serie de lámparas esté desconectada antes de conectar o desconectar una lámpara 
individual.
Non sostituire a caldo i gruppi di illuminazione. Accertarsi che l’alimentazione in serie sia 
disattivata prima di collegare o scollegare i singoli gruppi di illuminazione.
Vervang een armatuur niet terwijl deze aan is. Zorg dat de voeding naar de reeks is 
uitgeschakeld voordat u afzonderlijke armaturen aansluit of loskoppelt.
Tauschen Sie einen Beleuchtungskörper nicht im eingeschalteten Zustand aus. Vergewissern 
Sie sich, dass die Stromzufuhr zu einer Serie von Beleuchtungskörpern unterbrochen ist, bevor 
Sie einzelne Beleuchtungskörper anschließen oder vom Stromnetz trennen.
電源を入れたままフィクスチャを交換しないでください。個々のフィクスチャを接続または取り外す前
に、直列フィクスチャへの電源がオフであることを確認してください。
切勿热插拔产品。连接或断开单个灯具之前，必须确保供该系列之电源已关闭。

C This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause 
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial 
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio commu-
nications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to 
cause interference in which case the user will be required to correct 
the interference at his own expense.
C This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. Cet 
appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme à la norme NMB-003 
du Canada.
C Warning - This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment this 
product may cause radio frequency interference in which case the user 
may be required to take adequate measures.


